such other securities, in cash or otherwise, or (iii) publicly announce an intention
to effect any such transaction, for a period beginning on the date of the Agreement
and ending on the date which is 30 days after the date of completion of the Placing.
The foregoing shall not apply to the issue of the Subscription Shares under the
Agreement.

10

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

As set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before completion of
the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the
Subscription, on the assumption that (a) there will be no other change to the issued share
capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of the
Subscription save for the issue of the Subscription Shares; and (b) the placees do not and
will not hold any Shares other than the Placing Shares:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

but before the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

Shareholders
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%

The Vendor (Note 1) 892,500,000 63.75% 792,500,000 56.61% 892,500,000 59.50%
Ever Forever Investment

Company Limited
(Note 2) 52,500,000 3.75% 52,500,000 3.75% 52,500,000 3.50%

Ever Miracle Investment
Company Limited
(Note 3) 52,500,000 3.75% 52,500,000 3.75% 52,500,000 3.50%

Ever Glorious Investment
Company Limited
(Note 4) 52,500,000 3.75% 52,500,000 3.75% 52,500,000 3.50%

The placees – – 100,000,000 7.14% 100,000,000 6.67%

Other Shareholders 350,000,000 25.00% 350,000,000 25.00% 350,000,000 23.33%

Total 1,400,000,000 100.00% 1,400,000,000 100.00% 1,500,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. 892,500,000 Shares are registered in the name of the Vendor, which is owned as to 100% by

Mr. Lau Yu Leung who is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director.

2. 52,500,000 Shares are registered in the name of Ever Forever Investment Company Limited, which

is owned as to 100% by Madam Tong Hung Sum who is a non-executive Director.

3. 52,500,000 Shares are registered in the name of Ever Miracle Investment Company Limited, which

is owned as to 100% by Mr. Lau Tak Fung Wallace who is an executive Director.

4. 52,500,000 Shares are registered in the name of Ever Glorious Investment Company Limited, which